Invoice v1.7 1 June 2016
INVOIC Message – EANCOM 2002
Version:  1.7
Author: Robin Anson
Metcash Trading Ltd
Invoice Message
Implementation Guideline
EANCOM 2002

  AUD  Australian Dollar
  NZD  New Zealand Dollar
  6343 Currency type code qualifier C  an..3 X
  4405 Status description code C  an..3 X
Invoice v1.7 37 June 2016
 Segment: UNT Message trailer
 Position: 2320
 Group:
 Level: 0
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: A service segment ending a message, giving the total number of segments in
the message (including the UNH & UNT) and the control reference number
of the message.
Notes:  Example:
UNT+41+0001'
There are 41 segments within the UNH-UNT (0001) loop inclusively.
Data Element Summary
 Data Component  Base User
 Element Element Name Attributes Attributes
 0074  NUMBER OF SEGMENTS IN THE MESSAGE M  n..6 M
 Sequence number of the message in the interchange. DE 0062 in the UNT
segment will be exactly the same as in the UNH segment. Sender generated
commencing at 0001 for the first message in an interchange.
 0062  MESSAGE REFERENCE NUMBER M  an..14 M
 The message reference number detailed here should equal the one specified in
the UNH segment.
Invoice v1.7 38 June 2016
 Segment: UNZ Interchange trailer
 Position: 2330
 Group:
 Level: 0
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To end and check the completeness of an interchange.
Data Element Summary
 Data Component  Base User
 Element Element Name Attributes Attributes
 0036  INTERCHANGE CONTROL COUNT M  n..6 M
 Required: Total count of UNH/UNT segment loop repeats. If UNG/UNE functional
group is presented, this is the total count of the UNG/UNE segment loop repeats.
 0020  INTERCHANGE CONTROL REFERENCE M  an..14 M
 The value presented here must match with the value presented in DE 0020 in
segment UNB.
Invoice v1.7 39 June 2016
Appendix 1- Metcash EDI Profile
Interchange Details
Network Used GXS Global EDI VAN
EDI Interchange ID (Production)  9377777130737 Qualifier = ZZ
EDI Interchange ID (Test) 9377777130740 Qualifier = ZZ
Network Used AS2 Connectivity -  Please contact Metcash for details
EDI Interchange ID (Production) 9377777130737 Qualifier = ZZ
Metcash EDI Contacts
Jude McEvoy
National Data Manager
(02) 9741 3096
eBusiness Vendor Engagement Team
1800 991 097